Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## China Digital Video Holdings Limited 中國數字視頻控股有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 8280)

## **CLARIFICATION ANNOUNCEMENT**

Reference is made to the announcement (the "Announcement") of China Digital Video Holdings Limited (the "Company") dated 25 May 2022 in relation to, among others, the disposal of the entire equity interests in Beijing Jinsong Chuangyi Technology Co., Ltd.\*. Capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement unless the context otherwise requires.

The Board would like to clarify that upon Completion, the Company will be interested in 30% of the entire equity interests in the Disposal Company by virtue of its shareholding in Tuteng Shijie (Guangzhou) Digital Technology Limited Company\* (圖騰視界(廣州)數字科技有限公司) through its direct wholly-owned subsidiary, namely, China Digital Video (Beijing) Limited\* (新奧特(北京)視頻技術有限公司), and the Disposal Company will cease to be the subsidiary of the Company.

Save as disclosed in this announcement, all information set out in the Announcement remain unchanged.

By order of the Board of
China Digital Video Holdings Limited
ZHENG Fushuang

Chairman

Hong Kong, 26 May 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. ZHENG Fushuang, Mr. PANG Gang and Mr. LIU Baodong, and the independent non-executive Directors are Dr. LI Wanshou, Mr. Frank CHRISTIAENS and Ms. CAO Qian.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Company Announcements" page of the GEM website at www.hkgem.com for at least seven (7) days from the date of its posting and be posted on the website of the Company at www.cdv.com.

\* For identification purposes only